UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Honorable Michael C. Murphy served as a member of the University of Florida Board of Trustees and as President of the Student Body since April 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, during his time as a student at the University of Florida, Mr. Murphy, has dedicated his time and service to the University in various roles including as a three-term student senator who served as Senate Pro Tempore and Senate President, a member of Alpha Tau Omega fraternity, a leader in Dance Marathon and has been recognized as a Reitz Scholar; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Murphy has advocated on behalf of more than 54,000 students on campus, in the state capitol as well as in Washington D.C. by encouraging discussion about topics affecting students, and has informed the Board on these topics; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Murphy brought to the Board his strong commitment to representing students and the University of Florida focusing on a review and overhaul of Student Government statutes, processes and procedures to ensure an objective decision-making process, appropriate oversight of student fees, and the equitable distribution thereof;

WHEREAS, Mr. Murphy successfully completed his term of office on April 22, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the University of Florida Board of Trustees at its regular meeting this 5th day of June 2020, does hereby recognize and commend Michael C. Murphy for his contributions to the Board of Trustees, and does wish him well with his continued studies and beyond; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution be included in the minutes of this meeting, and a copy presented to Mr. Murphy as a token of the Board's appreciation and thanks.

Morteza Hosseini, Chair	W. Kent Fuchs, President and Corporate Secretary